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The grievance was GRANTED.

On March 30, 1986, employee Ronald Moon was promoted from the bargaining unit position of Employment Service Representative (ESR) in the Cincinnati office to the position of Compensation Manager 1 in the Hamilton office, a supervisory position outside the bargaining unit. His appointment was provisional, and he was required to take a civil service test to retain the position. He failed the examination, and the Employer returned Mr. Moon to the position of ESR in the Cincinnati office effective March 15, 1987 without posting the position.

The Union argued that the Employer violated Article 17 when it filled the ERS position without posting. The position filled by Mr. Moon should have been posted because it falls within the contractual definition of "vacancy." The seniority rights of all employees in the Cincinnati office were violated, and in the event of lay-offs those employees would be disadvantaged by having their relative seniority reduced. The Union contends that there is no statutory requirement for the Employer to place Mr. Moon in his prior position.

The Employer argued that there was no vacancy within the meaning of the contract. Further, the Employer was forced to place Mr. Moon into the ERS position by virtue of statutory requirement, which requires the Employer to place employees who have been certified against into their prior positions.

The grievance was GRANTED. There was no basis for concluding that the Employer's hands were tied in applying Article 17. The parties were instructed to meet and negotiate a remedy within 60 days. If there is no meeting or a remedy cannot be met: 1) Mr. Moon shall be removed from the position, 2) the Employer was to identify the most senior employee eligible to bid on the position and place him or her in the position, 3) that individual was to be given backpay from 3/15/87, and 4) any promotion of that person to equal or higher pay would cut off liability.

